## An Act

ENROLLED SENATE BILL NO. 132

By: David and Pittman of the Senate

and

Osborn of the House

An Act relating to the Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation; amending 74 O.S. 2011, Section 150.6a, as amended by Section 2, Chapter 351, O.S.L. 2013 (74 O.S. Supp. 2014, Section 150.6a), which relates to salaries; modifying and establishing salaries of employees of Bureau upon certain funding; providing an effective date; and declaring an emergency.

SUBJECT: Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation salaries

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. AMENDATORY 74 O.S. 2011, Section 150.6a, as amended by Section 2, Chapter 351, O.S.L. 2013 (74 O.S. Supp. 2014, Section 150.6a), is amended to read as follows:

Section 150.6a. A. Effective July 1, 2004, the annual salaries for the Deputy Director, and the positions within the Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation, as set out in this section, shall be in accordance and conformity with the following salary schedule, exclusive of longevity pay as authorized by Section 840-2.18 of this title:

1. Deputy Director:

The salary of the Deputy Director shall be ninety-five percent (95%) of that received by the Director;

2. Division Director:

The salary of a Division Director shall be ninety percent (90%) of that received by the Director;

3. Agent I (OSBI), Criminalist I:

Minimum \$33,500.00, Mid-point \$41,875.00,

Maximum \$50,250.00;

4. Agent II (OSBI), Criminalist II:

Minimum \$39,250.00, Mid-point \$49,062.00,

Maximum \$58,875.00;

5. Agent III (OSBI), Criminalist III:

Minimum \$46,250.00, Mid-point \$57,812.00,

Maximum \$69,375.00;

6. Agent IV (OSBI), Criminalist IV:

Minimum \$51,000.00, Mid-point \$63,750.00,

Maximum \$76,500.00; and

7. Agent V (OSBI), Criminalist V:

Minimum \$56,000.00, Mid-point \$70,000.00,

Maximum \$84,000.00.

B. Effective July 1, 2004, positions allocated to the agent and criminalist job families may receive additional compensation through the use of pay mechanisms provided for in the Oklahoma Personnel Act and the Merit System of Personnel Administration Rules. C. Effective January 1, 2013, the annual salaries for the Deputy Director, and the positions within the Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation, as set out in this section, shall be in accordance and conformity with the following salary schedule, exclusive of longevity pay as authorized by Section 840-2.18 of this title:

1. Deputy Director:

The salary of the Deputy Director shall be ninety-five percent (95%) of that received by the Director $\div$ 

2. Division Director:

The salary of a Division Director shall be ninety percent (90%) of that received by the Director $\div$ 

3. Agent I (OSBI), Criminalist I:

Minimum \$40,778.00, Mid-point \$49,153.00,

Maximum \$57,528.00;

4. Agent II (OSBI), Criminalist II:

Minimum \$46,260.00, Mid-point \$56,072.00,

Maximum \$65,885.00;

5. Agent III (OSBI), Criminalist III:

Minimum \$51,980.00, Mid-point \$63,542.00,

Maximum \$75,105.00;

6. Agent IV (OSBI), Criminalist IV:

Minimum \$60,615.00, Mid-point \$73,365.00,

Maximum \$86,115.00; and

7. Agent V (OSBI), Criminalist V:

Minimum \$66,386.00, Mid-point \$80,386.00,

Maximum \$94,386.00.

Provided, however, no such employee shall receive less than the salary the employee received on December 31, 2006. Subject to the availability of funds, the annual salaries for Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation employees shall be in accordance and conformity with the findings of the State of Oklahoma Total Remuneration Study of 2013, exclusive of longevity pay, as authorized by Section 840-2.18 of this title or the findings of state or agency salary, compensation, and remuneration studies or surveys approved by the Human Capital Management Division of the Office of Management and Enterprise Services.

Nothing in this section shall be construed to prohibit a reduction in pay or salary due to involuntary leave without pay as authorized in Section 840-2.27C of this title.

SECTION 2. This act shall become effective July 1, 2015.

SECTION 3. It being immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and be in full force from and after its passage and approval. Passed the Senate the 10th day of March, 2015.

Presiding Officer of the Senate

Passed the House of Representatives the 8th day of April, 2015.

Presiding Officer of the House of Representatives

	OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
	Received by the Office of the Governor this
day	of, 20, at o'clock M.
By:	
	Approved by the Governor of the State of Oklahoma this
day	of, 20, at o'clock M.
	Governor of the State of Oklahoma
	OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE
	Received by the Office of the Secretary of State this
day	of, 20, at o'clock M.
By:	